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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J M Hill

Scheme
:
Philips Pension Fund

Trustee
:
Philips Pension Trustees Limited

Employer 
:
Philips Electronics UK Limited (Philips)

THE COMPLAINT/DISPUTE (dated 22 January 2001)
 AUTONUM 
Mr Hill alleged injustice involving financial loss in consequence of maladministration by the Trustee and Philips in that two periods of Pensionable Service with Philips should have been linked for the purposes of calculating his retirement benefits from the Scheme.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hill was first employed by Philips from 1953 until 1966 when he was made redundant and was granted paid-up benefit entitlements from the Scheme.  He was re-employed by Philips on 8 January 1968 and rejoined the Scheme on 1 May 1968.

 AUTONUM 
Shortly before his retirement on 28 February 1998, Mr Hill queried the level of his retirement benefits and, in a letter to him dated 2 March 1998, the Scheme’s administrator stated that the Rules of the Scheme had not permitted the linking of his two periods of service as a break of not more than twelve months had applied.  However, a file note had indicated that he had accepted eight months’ additional service in exchange for his paid-up benefits but, as no agreement form could be found and he had said that he had no recollection of signing such a form, it was proposed to reinstate his paid-up benefits and add appropriate increases to the date of his retirement.

 AUTONUM 
On 24 March 1998, Mr Hill asserted to the Trustee that he had been told by Philips that his service would be linked but the Trustee again informed him that the Rules of the Scheme had not provided for the service to be linked.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to the Trustee dated 5 May 1998, solicitors acting on behalf of Mr Hill stated that he had alleged that Mr H Floyd, a former personnel officer of Philips, had strongly advised him to leave his benefits in the Scheme and had assured him that his service would be counted for determining his final pension should he rejoin Philips at any time in the future.  No mention had been made of the ‘twelve-month’ rule.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Floyd, who had been in earlier contact with Mr Hill and had been provided with copies of previous correspondence, including the solicitors’ letter of 5 May 1998, wrote to Mr Hill on 6 May 1998 and stated that, although he could not specifically remember their meeting:

· He denied that he would have “strongly advised” him to leave his benefits in the Scheme, but he could have suggested that they might be worth more on his retirement.

· In the circumstances, it was unlikely that he would not have made mention of the ‘twelve-month’ rule.

· He had not been empowered to make any special arrangements with regard to the benefits to be provided by the Scheme.

· Any special arrangement would have been included in his redundancy letter.

In the letter, Mr Floyd also referred to a previous allegation which Mr Hill had made to Philips in a letter dated 17 March 1998, to the effect that the ‘twelve-month’ rule would not be applied to him.  Mr Floyd suggested that his case might be strengthened if he could recollect what the circumstances were that could have given rise to such a special arrangement.

 AUTONUM 
On 21 May 1998, the Trustee replied to the solicitors’ letter of 5 May 1998 and repeated its position with regards to the Rules of the Scheme.  The Trustee referred to Mr Floyd’s letter of 6 May 1998 in which he had denied the allegations made by Mr Hill and suggested that Scheme’s records, which had showed that he had been offered eight months’ additional service on rejoining Philips, had been consistent with the position.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Hill’s solicitors pursued the Trustee for copies of the Scheme’s documentation and, in a letter dated 29 January 1999, asked that the matter be treated as a formal request in accordance with Stage 2 of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  The solicitors contended that, because the Rules of the Scheme had been changed with effect from 12 April 1989 and allowed linking of service after five years rather than twelve months, Mr Hill should have been entitled to the benefit of the change.

 AUTONUM 
On 22 March 1999, the Trustee issued its final decision under Stage 2 of IDR in which it refused Mr Hill’s complaint.  The Trustee stated the Rule change had not been retrospective and that it did not accept that there had been any special circumstances which justified the exercise of a discretion in Mr Hill’s favour.

 AUTONUM 
Rule 31 was introduced to the Scheme by a Deed dated 29 December 1961 and, by a Deed dated 23 July 1965, sub-paragraph (1) was deleted and replaced.  The relevant part of Rule 31(1) then read as follows:

“Re-entering the Employment.
(1) Should a Member have re-entered the Employment within 12 months of leaving it the Trustees in consultation with the Company may in their discretion, if they so decide,

either (a)
treat his previous period of Employment or previous period of membership as the case may be as Pensionable Service and in any case where such discretion is so exercised or has been so exercised the Trustees in consultation with the Company may also treat the period between such periods of Employment or periods of membership as Pensionable Service.  Provided that in every such case the member shall … cease to be entitled to the pension (if any) payable under Rule 25.  …”

 AUTONUM 
By a Deed dated 31 March 1978 the Rules of the Scheme were amended and Rule 31(1) was renumbered Rule 19(a).

 AUTONUM 
By a Deed dated 18 October 1989 sub-rule 19(a) was amended by the addition of the words “Subject to (b) below” at the beginning of the sub-rule, and a new sub-rule 19(b) was included as follows:

“(b)
Should a Member have re-entered the Employment on or after 12 April 1989 the Member may opt to have the previous period of Pensionable Service linked to the current period of Pensionable Service PROVIDED THAT

(i) the Member has re-joined the Fund within five years of ceasing to be a Member of the Fund, …”

 AUTONUM 
By a Trust Deed dated 11 April 1997, the Rules of the Scheme were replaced and substituted:

“… but so that:-

(a) any benefit:-

(i) to which an immediate, prospective or contingent entitlement has arisen under the Previous Terms by reference to periods of Scheme membership before the Amendment Date; or

(ii) being a lump sum benefit arising under the Previous Terms upon the death of any person before the Amendment Date;

shall continue (subject to (c) below) to be as set out in the Previous Terms;

(b)
no decision, act or omission before the date of this Trust Deed which is in accordance with the Previous Terms shall be invalidated; and

(c)
any:-

(i) decision, act or omission; or

(ii) granting of any benefit (whether immediate, prospective or contingent);

before the Amendment Date to which both the Company and the Trustees (both acting in good faith) agreed at the time or subsequently ratify shall, if it is permitted under the New Terms but not under the Previous Terms, be treated as if the New Terms had then been in force.”

 AUTONUM 
With effect from 6 April 1997, Rule 10 of Part II of the Scheme was as follows:


“Aggregation of Pensionable Service

(1)
…

(2)
If a Deferred Pensioner who has left service before 6 April 1997 resumes Service and resumes Pensionable Service in circumstances where:-

(a)
there is an interval between the two periods of Pensionable Service of less than 5 years; and …

(b)
…

(c)
he surrenders his right to the deferred pension;

those two periods shall be aggregated and treated as one continuous period.”

 AUTONUM 
Copies of Mr Hill’s Statements of Benefit for the Scheme years ended 31 July 1991 and 31 July 1995 (which Mr Hill provided to his solicitors in September 1998) showed a Pensionable Service Date of 1 September 1967, ie a date which accords with the eight months’ past service credit as referred to in paragraph 3 above.

CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
When Mr Hill rejoined the Scheme on 1 May 1968, the Rules, as amended by the Deed dated 23 July 1965, provided the Trustee with a discretionary power which allowed it, after consultation with Philips, to treat a member’s previous period of employment, or any previous period of membership of the Scheme, as one period of continuous Pensionable Service for the calculation of the member’s final retirement benefits.  However, this provision was subject to the member having re-entered the employment within twelve months of leaving and, as Mr Hill had a break of more than twelve months between his two periods of employment, he was not eligible to have his case considered by the Trustee.

 AUTONUM 
The Rules of the Scheme were amended on 18 October 1989 and the stipulation of a maximum twelve-month break in employment was removed.  A member was now provided with an option to elect to have the previous period of membership of the Scheme treated as one continuous period of Pensionable Service, provided that he rejoined the Scheme within a period of five years.  However, this Rule change was only effective for members who rejoined the employment of Philips and membership of the Scheme on or after 12 April 1989.  The benefit of the Rule change was not therefore made available to Mr Hill.  

 AUTONUM 
Similarly, when the equivalent Rule was again amended by the Deed dated 11 April 1997, the change was only effective for members who had resumed employment with Philips and membership of the Scheme on or after 6 April 1997.  

 AUTONUM 
Consequently, the Rules of the Scheme neither provided Mr Hill to have, nor provided him any option to elect to have, his two periods of membership treated as one continuous period of Pensionable Service.   

 AUTONUM 
Quite properly, Mr Floyd admitted that he was unable to recollect his meeting with Mr Hill about his redundancy in 1966.  However, Mr Floyd denied that he could have suggested or that he could have made any special arrangement for Mr Hill to have had the ‘twelve-month’ rule of the Scheme waived if he were to have rejoined Philips at any time in the future.  For his part Mr Hill has been unable to provide any evidence to support his assertion that any special arrangement was made between himself and either Mr Floyd or Philips.  In view of the administrator’s note on file, and the later evidence provided by Mr Hill of the Pensionable Service date shown on his Statements of Benefit for 1991 and 1995 which was consistent with the exchange of the paid-up benefits for the first period of service for eight months of additional Pensionable Service after he rejoined the Scheme on 1 May 1968, I am not persuaded that any prior special arrangement had been made to the effect that the ‘twelve-month’ rule would not be applied if he rejoined Philips at any time in the future.  

 AUTONUM 
Accordingly, it follows from the above that I am unable to uphold the complaint as made by Mr Hill.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

14 August 2001
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